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SKINVITY USER MANUAL

Congratulations on the purchase of your SKINVITY 
Infrared LED Mat device. 

You have taken the leap into a new form of body 
care that is freer, more pleasant and more efficient. 

This manual describes the Infrared LED Mat 
product and how to use it and get the most out of it.

Additional information can be found on skinvity.com 
or by scanning this QR code:
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Infrared LED Mat by SKINVITY is an electrical  
device and it is important to use it properly.  
Follow all safety WARNINGS and PRECAUTIONS:

•	 Keep the device out of the reach of children.

•	 Do not leave the device unattended while it 
is plugged in.

•	 Never place the device where it might fall or 
be pulled into water or other liquids. Do not 
use it in high-humidity areas, such as the 
bathroom or shower.

•	 Do not use the mat if your skin is red or 
swollen from a previous treatment, or if it is 
in pain or sunburnt.

•	 Do not use the device if you have had a  
recent surgery or other surgical procedures.

•	 No modification of this device is allowed.

Infrared LED Mat SAFETY WARNINGS
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Always observe all WARNINGS and PRECAUTIONS 
when using your Infrared LED Mat.

© SKINVITY
All rights reserved.

Infrarred LED Mat is not a medical device.

Design and technical specifications are subject  
to change without notice. Manufacturedby  
Femtechnology S.L. All intellectual property rights 
in this publication are owned by Femtechnology 
S.L. and are protected by applicable copyright 
laws and international treaty provisions.

Femtechnology S.L. holds all rights not expressly 
granted. No part of this publication may be  
reproduced in any form or used to make any  
derivative work without the prior written approval 
of Femtechnology S.L.

Important Notice

IMPORTANT: be sure to read the entire user 
manual carefully before using the product.
They will help you understand how the product 
works and achieve the best possible results.

SAFETY

       EN
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•	 Follow the recommended treatment time. Do  
not use the device excessively (overtreatment).

•	 Do not use the device if it is damaged or if its 
accessories (such as the cable or adapter) 
appear damaged. In that case, return it to  
SKINVITY for inspection and repair.

•	 Using different accessories from those specified 
or provided, could increase electromagnetic 
emissions or decrease electromagnetic  
immunity.

•	 Keep the equipment away from devices that 
emit frequencies such as control base radio as 
this may cause interference and unexpected 
treatment results. 

•	 There is a potential risk of electromagnetic or 
other interference between this device and 
other equipment. If you suspect interference, 
move the Infrared LED Mat away from sensitive 
devices. 

•	 Inspect the device, and do not use the device 
if you see any signs of internal battery leaks. 
In that case, contact our SKINVITY customer 
service. 
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•	 The sensation during use of the device should 
be warm and pleasant. If youexperience  
discomfort, discontinue its use immediately. 

•	 Use the device only with the power supply 
provided and supplied adapter. 

•	 Do not attempt to open or repair the device  
or power supply. 

•	 After your treatment, switch off the device 
and unplug it from the electrical outlet. 

•	 Use the device only for its intended purpose 
as described in the manual. 

Failure to follow the instructions in this manual 
could result in skin damage.

If you experience any adverse reactions to this 
device, stop using it immediately and consult  
your doctor.

If you feel any discomfort, such as skin  
discoloration, skin damage, or if any other  
concern arises, stop using the device immediately 
and consult your doctor.
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Infrared and red LED light has been clinically proven 
to be non-offensive and does not generate harmful 
side effects. However, as a precaution it is  
recommended not to use it if:

•	 Children under 16 years of age.

•	 If you have a Type V or Type VI skin tone on the 
Fitzpatrick scale.

•	 If you have photosensitive disorders or genetic 
eye conditions.

•	 If you are pregnant.

•	 Do not use the device on infants or children

•	 Serious medical conditions, such as  
photosensitive (light-triggered) seizures, cancer 
or cancerous lesions, or having a pacemaker. 

•	 If you are taking photosensitive medications. 

•	 Any heat-stimulated disease in the treatment area 
or active skin condition (sores, eczema, rash). In 

PRECAUTIONS this case, ask your doctor before using Infrared 
LED Mat. 

•	 If you have autoimmune diseases such as lupus 
or porphyria. 

•	 If you have recently undergone surgery or 
other surgical procedures. 

If you have any other health concerns, please 
consult your doctor before using Infrared LED Mat.

The Infrared LED Mat is a body device used in  
aesthetic and self-care treatments, that emits 
630nm, 850nm, 930nm and 1072nm lights, using 
four types of LEDs to reach this function.

The Mat is made of soft neoprene and is designed 
to safely warm the skin and underlying tissues 
through red and infrared LED light.

It aims to enhance skin revitalisation, refine texture 
and tone, and promote a soothing sense of  
relaxation and comfort, contributing to an overall 

What is Infrared LED Mat?
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1.	 Storage bag 2.	 Adapter 3.	 Infrared LED Mat
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3

2

Basic components:

•	 The Mat: device designed for the user to  
lie inside covering the back and lower body. 

•	 Adapter: providing the correct electrical 
power to the device. Use only the supplied 
adapter to avoid damage or automatic 
shutdown.

•	 Storage bag: to safely store and transport 
the device and its accessories, protecting 
them from dust, dirt, and damage. 
 

Once the device is assembled and turned  
on, begins to emit heat, creating a pleasant  
sensation, it is not supposed to be  
uncomfortable.

feeling of wellbeing. In addition, it features an 
extra pulsed magnetic field function to further 
enhance its benefits.

The device is simple and intuitive to operate, 
yet it is essential to become familiar with it to 
maximise its effectiveness

A few brief indications for a pleasant and efficient 
treatment:

•	 Open the box containing the device. Remove 
the Mat, cable and its adapter.

Use of Infrared LED Mat
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•	 Ensure that the Mat, cable and adapter show  
no visible damage. 

•	 Connect the adapter to the Mat. 

•	 Connect the adapter to a power outlet. 

•	 Place the Mat on a flat, comfortable surface 
where you can lie down. 

•	 The power indicator light will begin to sold 
when the device turned on. 

•	 Disconnect the power supply from the  
adapter.

The Mat must be connected to its adapter and, 
consequently, to the power supply. It is mandatory 
to use the supplied adapter.
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When treating your skin with the Infrared LED Mat

•	 Make sure your skin is clean and dry. 

•	 Clean for the device prior to use, unplug it 
from any power source. 

•	 Ensure the Mat is completely dry before use.

To conclude: 

•	 Turn off the device by pressing the power  
button for 2 seconds, or will automatically shut 
down after 20 minutes. 

•	 Disconnect the adapter and cable from the Mat 
and keep in storage bag after use. 

•	 After its use, wait for the device to cool, do not 
over-treat. 

•	 Clean the Mat gently with a damp cloth. Do not 
clean with chemical solvents. 

•	 Do not get wet. 

•	 Ensure the Mat is completely dry before storing 
in its bag after use. 

•	 Store in environment with a temperature of 
-20~60°C and humidity of 30-90%RH.

•	 Place the Mat on a flat, dry surface before 
starting the treatment. 

•	 Lie on the Mat, press and hold the power  
button for 2 seconds to start. 

•	 Do not secure too tightly. 
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Main benefits

An innovative device designed to support  
relaxation, comfort, ease of movement, and
an overall sense of wellbeing by gently emitting 
red and infrared LED light over the body.  
Its main benefits are:

1.	 Improvement in skin firmness, elasticity and 
overall tissue quality: Red and infrared LED 
light stimulate cellular activity in the exposed 
areas, helping improve the appearance of 
body skin over time. This gentle stimulation 
supports natural collagen and elastin  
processes, contributing to a firmer, more 
elastic look, a smoother surface and an overall 
improvement in tissue density and suppleness 
across larger body areas. 

2.	 Visible enhancement of skin appearance,  
tone and luminosity: Consistent use of the  
Infrared LED Mat can help refine skin texture 
and promote a more even-looking tone,  
improving the visible appearance of marks, 
uneven pigmentation and lack of radiance.  
By supporting oxygenation and revitalisation 
of the skin, the treatment helps achieve a  
brighter, more uniform and healthier-looking 
appearance, while also enhancing the  
absorption of cosmetic products applied  
afterwards.
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The SKINVITY Infrared LED Mat can be used at any 
time of the day, although we recommend using it 
in the morning or evening, after cleansing the skin 
and before applying the skincare products.

To achieve optimal results, we recommend using  
the device at least 2 to 3 times per week, although  
it can be safely used daily. The suggested treatment  
duration is 20 minutes per session.  

Sessions longer than 30 minutes (approximately  
1.5 treatments) do not provide additional benefits, 
though they are not harmful. 

For maintenance, the device may be used 1 to 2 
times per week.

When to use Infrared LED Mat

Frequency and duration of treatment
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For the first use, we recommend to test the device 
on one hand only to check light- sensitiveness. If 
you experience pain, discomfort or redness lasting 
more than 2 hours, please contact your doctor for 
advice.
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Troubleshooting
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3.	 Easing sensations of stiffness: Helps reduce 
everyday sensations of stiffness, promoting 
a greater feeling of flexibility and ease of 
movement. 

4.	 Muscle relaxation: Encourages the body to 
feel more relaxed and less tense, supporting 
overall comfort during use. 

5.	 Support for local circulation: May temporarily 
assist with circulation in the areas in contact 
with the device, contributing to a sense of 
local wellbeing. 

6.	 Soothing effect on the skin: The gentle  
emission of red and infrared LED light  
provides a comforting and calming sensation 
on the skin. 

7.	 Enhanced sense of wellbeing: Frequent  
use of the Infrared LED Mat can promote  
an overall feeling of comfort and relaxation,  
making it a valuable addition to body-care 
and wellness routines.

SKINVITY would like to remind you that it is 
important to note that in terms of results and 
effectiveness may vary from person to person, 
and is generally recommended as part of a  
holistic approach to body and skin care.

Trouble Reason for troubleshooting Solution

The device is
not turning on

Ensure that the device is
fully connected to the
adapter

•	 If yes, you will see the 
power indicator light is  
on and solid

•	 If not, please change  
the device

Is the power indicator
light illuminated after
connecting?

•	 If yes, use it usually
•	 If not, it may be damage

The device is damaged Please get in touch with
info@skinvity.com

The device is
not charging

Is the power cord firmly
inserted into the device?

•	 Reconnect the charging 
cable and try again

•	 Try a different wall outlet 
to determine if there is 
power to the outlet.

•	 Please get in touch with 
info@skinvity.com

The device
shuts off
abruptly before
the completion
of the 
20-minute 
treatment:

It may shut down
because it overheated
due to repeated use

•	 Wait for the device to 
cool, do not over-treat

•	 After the device cools 
down, turn it on again. If 
the situation still occurs, 
please, get in touch with 
info@skinvity.com

The device
shuts off
abruptly after
contacting 
highvoltage

This is the high voltage
protection of the device
itself, and it can be used 
after restarting

If the device cannot turn  
on, please, get in touch with 
info@skinvity.com

The device
cannot be
charged

Ensure that you are using 
a right adapter If not, the device will not be 

able to charge
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This product includes a 3-year warranty  
covering manufacturing defects. The warranty  
is valid only with proof of purchase and does 
not cover damage caused by misuse, accidents, 
improper handling, or unauthorized modification.

The warranty does not apply in the following cases:

•	 Damage caused by improper use, impacts, falls 
or improper handling of the product. 

•	 Natural wear and tear due to regular use of the 
product. 

•	 Repairs or modifications of the product not  
authorized by SKINVITY.

Warranty conditions

Warranty exclusions
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If you have any questions or problems with Infrared 
LED Mat please visit skinvity.com, where you can 
check the product’s FAQs.

Our ultimate aspiration is to bring femtech wellness 
to as many women as possible. To help us achieve 
this great goal and help more women know and 
enjoy Infrared LED Mat, you can send us your 
comments and suggestions, both through our 
socialnetworks and by sending us an email to 
info@skinvity.com.

We want you to take care of yourself.

For reasons of safety and hygiene, we do not accept 
returns of opened or used products, except for  
manufacturing defect.

This product is covered by the statutory warranty of 
conformity in force in the country of purchase.

In case of malfunction, the device must be inspected 
exclusively by an authorized and certified service 
technician from Femtechnology S.L.

Customer service

Legal Warranty

Femtechnology S.L. will not cover damages 
caused by conditions of use, storage and
maintenance of the customer. Please take good 
care of your Infrared LED Mat.
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Name and address of the manufacturer:
Femtechnology S.L. C.I.F. B16846966 

Vía de las dos Castillas 9c, Bloque 3, Portal 2, 1B 
28224 - Pozuelo de Alarcón, Madrid, Spain.

www.skinvity.com
info@skinvity.com

Please, take good care of your Infrared LED 
Mat and it will take care of you.

•	 Use in conditions not recommended in the 
user manual. 

•	 Use of the product for commercial purposes 
instead of personal use. 

•	 Attempt to open, disassemble, or tamper 
with the device or its accessories.

Technical Specifications:

Produce name Infrared LED Mat

Model ZLD-1500

Power source Adapter Input: 100-240Va.c., 50/60Hz

Dimensions 180 x 175,2 ±1 cm

Energy Source
Total 3700pcs LEDs:
1,100pcs triple chipsets with 630nm + 
830nm + 830nm. 400pcs single chipset 
with 1072nm (do not emit visible light)

Weight 9,6 kg

Power Density 40mW/cm²±10mW/cm²

Wavelengths 630nm+/-5nm, 830nm+/-10nm, 
1072nm+/-10nm

Treatment time Can be use it daily, 20 minutes per day

Environment of Use OTC

Safety and EMC

IEC 60601-1
IEC 60601-1-2
IEC 60601-1-6
IEC 60601-1-11
IEC 60601-2-57
IEC 62471
IEC 62133-2

Biocompatibility ISO 10993-1, ISO 10993-5, ISO 10993-10

Operating  
Environment

Temperature: <41 ºC
Humidity: 30-80%RH
Atmospheric Pressure: 700hPa-1060hPa

Storage Environment
Temperature: -20~60°C
Humidity: 30-90%RH
Atmospheric Pressure: 700hPa-1060hPa
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MANUAL DE USUARIO SKINVITY

Felicidades por la compra de tu dispositivo Manta 
LED Infrarroja SKINVITY. 

Has dado el paso hacia una nueva forma de cuidado 
corporal, más libre, agradable y eficiente. 

Este manual describe el producto y cómo usarlo 
para obtener el máximo beneficio.

Para información adicional, visita skinvity.com o 
escanea este código QR:
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La Manta LED Infrarroja SKINVITY es un  
dispositivo eléctrico y debe usarse  
correctamente. Sigue todas las advertencias  
y precauciones de seguridad:

•	 Mantén el dispositivo fuera del alcance de  
los niños.

•	 No dejes el dispositivo enchufado sin  
supervisión.

•	 Nunca coloques la manta donde pueda caer  
o entrar en contacto con agua u otros líquidos. 
No lo uses en zonas de alta humedad, como 
baño o ducha.

•	 No uses la manta si tu piel está roja,  
inflamada, dolorida o quemada por el sol.

•	 No uses el dispositivo si has tenido una  
cirugía reciente u otros procedimientos  
quirúrgicos.

•	 No se permite modificar el dispositivo.

•	 Respeta el tiempo de tratamiento  
recomendado. No uses el dispositivo en  
exceso.

Advertencias de seguridad

© SKINVITY. 
Todos los derechos reservados.

El diseño y las especificaciones técnicas están  
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Fabricado  
por Femtechnology S.L.Todos los derechos de  
propiedad intelectual de esta publicación  
pertenecen a Femtechnology S.L. y están  
protegidos por las leyes de derechos de autor  
aplicables y tratados internacionales.

Femtechnology S.L. se reserva todos los derechos 
no expresamente concedidos. Ninguna parte de 
esta publicación puede reproducirse de ninguna 
forma ni utilizarse para crear obras derivadas sin 
la aprobación previa por escrito de Femtechnology 
S.L.

Aviso importante

IMPORTANTE: Lee todo el manual de usuario 
antes de usar el producto. Esto te ayudará a 
comprender su funcionamiento y a obtener los 
mejores resultados.

Siempre respeta todas las ADVERTENCIAS y  
PRECAUCIONES al usar tu Manta LED Infrarroja.

SEGURIDAD

       ES       ESP   ESP        
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•	 No uses la manta si está dañada o si sus  
accesorios (cable, adaptador) parecen  
dañados. En ese caso, devuélvelo a SKINVITY 
para inspección o reparación.

•	 Usar accesorios distintos a los proporcionados 
puede aumentar emisiones electromagnéticas  
o reducir la inmunidad frente a ellas.

•	 Mantén el equipo alejado de dispositivos que 
emitan frecuencias, como radios de control,  
ya que esto puede causar interferencias y  
resultados inesperados. 

•	 Existe riesgo de interferencia electromagnética 
con otros dispositivos. Si sospechas  
interferencias, aleja la manta de los equipos 
sensibles. 

•	 Inspecciona el dispositivo y no lo uses si  
detectas fugas internas de batería. En ese caso, 
contacta con el servicio al cliente SKINVITY. 

•	 La sensación durante el uso debe ser cálida y 
agradable. Si notas incomodidad, suspende su 
uso inmediatamente. 

•	 Usa únicamente el adaptador y la fuente de 
alimentación proporcionados. 

•	 No intentes abrir ni reparar el dispositivo o la 
fuente de alimentación.

•	 Tras el tratamiento, apaga el dispositivo y 
desconéctalo de la toma eléctrica. 

•	 Usa la manta únicamente para el fin descrito 
en este manual. 

Advertencia: No seguir las instrucciones puede 
causar daño en la piel.

Si experimentas reacciones adversas, detén el 
uso inmediatamente y consulta a tu médico.

Si notas alguna molestia, como decoloración o 
daños en la piel, o si surge cualquier otra 
preocupación, deja de utilizar el dispositivo  
inmediatamente y consulta a tu médico.
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La luz LED roja e infrarroja se ha demostrado  
clínicamente como segura y sin efectos secundarios 
nocivos. Como precaución, no uses el dispositivo si:

•	 Menores de 16 años.

PRECAUCIONES
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La Manta LED Infrarroja es un dispositivo corporal 
para tratamientos estéticos y de autocuidado que 
emite luz de 630 nm, 830 nm, 930 nm y 1072 nm, 
utilizando cuatro tipos de LEDs.

¿Qué es la Manta LED Infrarroja?
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•	 Tono de piel Tipo V o VI según la escala de  
Fitzpatrick.

•	 Trastornos fotosensibles o condiciones oculares 
genéticas.

•	 Embarazo.

•	 No usar en bebés o niños.

•	 Condiciones médicas graves, como  
convulsiones fotosensibles, cáncer, lesiones  
cancerosas o marcapasos. 

•	 Uso de medicación fotosensible. 

•	 Enfermedades estimuladas por calor en la zona 
de tratamiento o piel activa con llagas, eczema o 
erupciones. Consultar al médico antes de usar.

Está fabricada en neopreno suave y diseñada para 
calentar la piel y los tejidos subyacentes de forma 
segura, potenciando:

•	 Revitalización de la piel
•	 Mejora de la textura y el tono
•	 Sensación de relajación y bienestar

Además, cuenta con función de campo magnético 
pulsado para potenciar sus beneficios.

Componentes básicos:

•	 La Manta: diseñada para que el usuario se 
recueste dentro, cubriendo espalda y parte 
inferior del cuerpo. 

•	 Adaptador: suministra la energía eléctrica  
correcta. Usa únicamente el adaptador  
proporcionado.

•	 Bolsa de almacenamiento: para guardar y 
transportar la manta, protegiéndola de polvo  
y daños. 

Al encenderla, la manta empieza a emitir calor de 
manera agradable, sin incomodidad.



32 33

1.	 La bolsa 2.	 Adaptador 3.	 Infrared LED Mat

1

3

2

Instrucciones básicas:

•	 Abre la caja y saca la manta, cable y  
adaptador.

Uso de la Manta LED Infrarroja
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•	 Verifica que no presenten daños visibles. 

•	 Conecta el adaptador a la manta. 

•	 Conecta el adaptador a la toma de corriente. 

•	 Extiende la manta sobre una superficie plana y 
cómoda donde te recostarás. 

•	 La luz indicadora se encenderá al encender el 
dispositivo. 

•	 La luz indicadora se encenderá al encender el 
dispositivo.

Nota: La manta debe conectarse siempre a su 
adaptador y fuente de alimentación original.

Preparación de la piel

•	 Asegúrate de que la piel esté limpia y seca. 

•	 Limpia la manta antes de usarla,  
desenchufada de cualquier fuente de energía. 

•	 Asegúrate de que la manta esté  
completamente seca.
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Finalización del tratamiento: 

•	 Apaga la manta presionando el botón de  
encendido durante 2 segundos o espera que  
se apague automáticamente tras 20 minutos. 

•	 Desconecta adaptador y cable, guarda en la 
bolsa. 

•	 Deja enfriar antes de guardar; no realices  
sobretratamientos. 

•	 Limpia suavemente con un paño húmedo; no 
uses disolventes ni sumerjas en agua. 

•	 Ensure the Mat is completely dry before storing 
in its bag after use. 

•	 Guarda en lugar con temperatura -20~60 °C y 
humedad 30–90 %RH.

•	 Extiende la manta sobre una superficie plana 
y seca antes de empezar el tratamiento. 

•	 Recuéstate sobre ella y mantén presionado el 
botón de encendido durante 2 segundos. 

•	 No la ajustes demasiado. 

       ES       ESP   ESP        

Se puede usar en cualquier momento del día,  
aunque se recomienda mañana o noche, tras  
limpiar la piel y antes de aplicar productos  
cosméticos.

•	 Uso óptimo: 2–3 veces por semana (puede 
usarse a diario).

•	 Duración recomendada: 20 minutos por sesión.

•	 Más de 30 minutos no aporta beneficios  
adicionales, pero no es dañino.

•	 Para mantenimiento: 1–2 veces por semana.

Cuándo usar la Manta LED Infrarroja

Frecuencia y duración del tratamiento

Primer uso: prueba en una mano para verificar 
sensibilidad a la luz. Si hay dolor, incomodidad o 
enrojecimiento >2 h, consulta a tu médico.
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Principales beneficios

•	 Mejora de firmeza y elasticidad: estimula la  
actividad celular, apoyando la producción  
natural de colágeno y elastina, mejorando  
densidad y textura de la piel.

•	 Tono y luminosidad: suaviza textura y  
promueve un tono uniforme, realza absorción 
de cosméticos aplicados posteriormente.

•	 Reducción de rigidez: sensación de mayor  
flexibilidad y confort en movimientos diarios.

•	 Relajación muscular: disminuye tensión y  
promueve comodidad general.

•	 Apoyo a la circulación local: contribuye a  
bienestar localizado.

•	 Efecto calmante: sensación de confort y  
suavidad en la piel.

•	 Bienestar general: uso frecuente aporta  
relajación y confort, mejorando la rutina de 
cuidado corporal.

Nota: Resultados y efectividad pueden variar  
según la persona y se recomienda como parte de 
un enfoque integral de cuidado corporal y de la piel.
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Solución de problemas 

Problema Posible causa Solución

El dispositivo 
no se 
enciende

Verifica que la manta esté 
correctamente conectada 
al adaptador

•	 Si está correctamente 
conectado, la luz  
indicadora se encenderá 
y permanecerá fija.

•	  Si no se enciende, 
contacta a SKINVITY para 
revisión o reemplazo.

La luz indicadora se  
ilumina tras conectar

•	 • Si la luz está encendida, 
usa la manta  
normalmente.

•	 • Si no se enciende, el 
dispositivo puede estar 
dañado.

El dispositivo está dañado Contacta a info@skinvity.com

El dispositivo 
no carga

¿El cable de alimentación 
está bien insertado?

•	 Reconecta el cable y 
prueba nuevamente.

•	 Prueba otra toma de 
corriente.

•	 Si persiste, contacta a 
info@skinvity.com

La manta se 
apaga antes 
de completar 
los 20 min

Puede haberse sobreca-
lentado por uso repetido

•	 Espera a que se enfríe,  
no sobretrates.

•	 Cuando se enfríe,  
enciéndela de nuevo. 
Si el problema persiste, 
contacta a info@skinvity.
com

La manta se 
apaga tras 
recibir alto 
voltaje

Es la protección de alto 
voltaje interna

Reinicia el dispositivo.  
Si no enciende, contacta 
a info@skinvity.com

El dispositivo 
no puede 
cargarse

Verifica que estés usando 
el adaptador correcto

Si no, el dispositivo no 
cargará.
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Si tienes preguntas o problemas con la Manta LED 
Infrarroja, visita skinvity.com para consultar las FAQ.

Nuestro objetivo es llevar bienestar femtech 
a tantas mujeres como sea posible. Para ayudarnos 
a lograrlo y que más mujeres conozcan y disfruten 
de la manta, envíanos tus comentarios y sugerencias 
a nuestras redes sociales o a info@skinvity.com.

Queremos que te cuides.

Por motivos de seguridad e higiene, no aceptamos 
devoluciones de productos abiertos o usados, salvo 
defectos de fabricación.

Este producto cuenta con la garantía legal vigente en 
el país de compra. En caso de mal funcionamiento, la 
manta debe ser revisada exclusivamente por técnicos 
autorizados y certificados por Femtechnology S.L.

Femtechnology S.L. no cubre daños ocasionados  
por condiciones de uso, almacenamiento o  
mantenimiento inadecuados. Cuida tu Manta LED 
Infrarroja SKINVITY.

Servicio al cliente

Garantía legal

       ES       ESP   ESP        

•	 Cobertura: 3 años por defectos de fabricación.
•	 La garantía es válida únicamente con  

comprobante de compra.
•	 No cubre daños por mal uso, accidentes,  

manipulación indebida o modificaciones no 
autorizadas.

La garantía no aplica en los siguientes casos:

•	 Daños por uso incorrecto, golpes, caídas o  
manipulación inadecuada. 

•	 Desgaste natural por uso regular. 

•	 Reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas 
por SKINVITY. 

•	 Uso en condiciones no recomendadas en el 
manual. 

Uso con fines comerciales en lugar de personal.
Intento de abrir, desarmar o manipular la manta o 
sus accesorios.

Condiciones de la garantía

Exclusiones de la garantía
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Especificaciones técnicas
Este producto cumple con las Directivas Europeas aplicables y 

cuenta con el marcado CE como prueba de conformidad

Nombre del producto Manta LED Infrarroja

Modelo ZLD-1500

Fuente de alimentación Adaptador 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Dimensiones 180 × 175,2 ± 1 cm

LEDs

Total 3700 unidades:
• 1100 triple chipsets 630 nm + 830 nm + 
830 nm
• 400 single chipset 1072 nm (no emite 
luz visible)

Peso 9,6 kg

Densidad de potencia 40 mW/cm² ± 10 mW/cm²

Longitudes de onda 630 nm ±5 nm, 830 nm ±10 nm, 1072 nm 
±10 nm

Tiempo de tratamiento Uso diario recomendado: 20 min/día

Entorno de uso OTC

Seguridad y EMC
IEC 60601-1 / IEC 60601-1-2 / IEC 60601-
1-6 / IEC 60601-1-11 / IEC 60601-2-57 / 
IEC 62471 / IEC 62133-2

Biocompatibilidad ISO 10993-1, ISO 10993-5, ISO 10993-10

Entorno operativo
Temperatura <41 °C
Humedad 30–80 %RH
Presión 700–1060 hPa

Entorno de 
almacenamiento

Temperatura -20~60 °C
Humedad 30–90 %RH
Presión 700–1060 hPa
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Nombre y dirección del fabricante
Femtechnology S.L. C.I.F. B16846966 

Vía de las dos Castillas 9c, Bloque 3, Portal 2, 1B 
28224 - Pozuelo de Alarcón, Madrid, Spain.

www.skinvity.com
info@skinvity.com

Cuida tu Manta LED Infrarroja y ella 
cuidará de ti.





BIENESTAR FEMTECH


